MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 239

Chapter 239.

An Act to authorize the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company to acquire the property and franchises of the Ellsworth Power Supply Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bar Harbor and Union River Power Co. authorized to acquire property of Ellsworth Power Supply Co: Section I. The Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase, lease, consolidation, merger, or otherwise, the properties, rights, privileges and franchises of the Ellsworth Power Supply Company; and the power and authority is hereby given to the Ellsworth Power Supply Company to sell, lease, consolidate, merge, or otherwise dispose of its property and franchises to the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon by the stockholders of said companies, subject to the provisions of sections fifty-six to sixty-seven, both inclusive, of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes, and subject also to the rights of all creditors of the said companies.

—subject to provisions of Sections 56 to 67, inclusive, of Chapter 47, Revised Statutes.

Locations of posts, wires, etc., confirmed. Section 2. The locations of the posts, wires and fixtures of both the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company and the Ellsworth Power Supply Company within the limits of any street, road or way as now located, established and maintained, are hereby confirmed and made valid.

Pending suits not affected. Section 3. This act shall in no way affect suits pending or rights vested previous to its approval.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 240.

An Act to authorize the Sebasticook Power Company to issue additional bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Company authorized to issue additional bonds.

The Sebasticook Power Company, a corporation located at Pittsfield in the county of Somerset is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars and of such dates and denominations and payable at such times as said company may determine, and secure said bonds, both principal and interest, by mortgages upon any and all of its property, real and personal, now or hereafter acquired, and also upon the franchises of the corporation; and all acts and doings of said company in executing its first mortgage dated December one, nineteen hundred and three, to secure one hundred thousand dollars in bonds, its second mortgage

dated March one, nineteen hundred and nine, to secure hundred thousand dollars in bonds, its third mortgage dated March one, nineteen hundred and nine, to secure one hundred thousand dollars in bonds, and in issuing its second mortgage bonds to pay its debts and to retire its preferred stock, and in issuing its third mortgage bonds to pay its stockholders for transferring their stock, are hereby ratified and affirmed and declared valid.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 241.

An Act to incorporate the Woodland Light and Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. George A. Curran, Arthur L. Hobson James M. Lavin, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate by the name of Woodland Light and Water Company, with all the powers, rights privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations ferred and imposed upon corporations by the laws state.

-cornorate

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to generate, make, buy, sell, distribute and supply electricity and electric power for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, and to take, use, sell and distribute water from the Saint Croix river for municipal and domestic purposes within the town of Baileyville in the county of Washington, with all the rights, privileges and powers and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities by law incident to such corporations.

Authorized to generate, buy and sell, etc., elec-tricity, electric power.

-take and distribute municinal purposes,

Said corporation is hereby empowered to locate, construct and maintain reservoirs, standpipes, gates, hydrants and pipes to conduct and distribute water, to set poles, tend wires, construct conduits and necessary fixtures in, through, along, across, over and under the roads, ways and streets in said town of Bailevville, under such reasonable restrictions and conditions as the selectmen of said may impose and shall, except in case of accident, furnish a continuous and sufficient supply of water for above uses and all buildings requiring the same within a reasonable distance and at reasonable rates.

May main-tain reservoirs, hydrants, etc.

and extend wires, etc., along roads and ways.

-under restrictions of selectmen.

Section 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make contracts with the said town of Baileyville, and with individuals and corporations therein, to supply water, light, heat and power.

May con-tract to supply water, light, heat